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(c) the action taken by Government 
on the report; and

(d) whether synthetic petrol is 
being produced by any of the existing 
coke-plants in India?

The Deputy Minister of Natural Re
sources and Scientiiic Research (Shri 
K. D. Malayiya): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Committee recommended (i) 
the immediate establishment of a 
refinery plant with sufficient storage 
capacity and (ii)*the planning and 
erection of a synthetic pettol plant as 
a long term measure.

(c) Three oil refineries are being 
set up (2 on the west coast and 1 on 
the east coast). The second recom
mendation is under consideration.

(d) No, Sir.
Shri P. C, Bose: Have the Govern

ment any idea as to tlfie comparative 
costs of synthetic petrol and natural 
petrol?

Shri K. D, Malaviya: No, but the 
cost depends upon the size of the plant 
that might ultimately be put up after 
the schemes are favourably considered.

Shri P. C. Boie: May I know the 
cost of production of synthetic petrol 
In the coke plants in India?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: I am afraid I 
cannot answer the question.

Shri S. V. Ramaswamy: Is there 
any proposal under the consideration 
of Government to extract synthetic 
petrol from lignite obtaining in South 
Arcot, Madras?

Shri K. D. Malaviya; That question 
is under the consideration of Govern
ment.

N ational A rchives

Dr. Satyawadi: (a) Will the 
Minister of Education be pleased to 
state whether it is a fact that the 
D^artment itself and the various 
Ministries take a long time to release 
the excerpts taken by the scholars 
from the records of the National 
Archives, at New Delhi?

(b) Who scrutinizes the excerpts 
and what are the grounds on which 
the papers are withheld?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the 
Minister of Education (Dr. M. M. Das);
(a) The time element varies with each 
case. In all cases, however, action is 
taken as speedily as possible.

(b) Preliminary scrutiny is donu by 
the National Archives of India. In 
some cases, it is followed by scrutiny 
by Ministries concerned. Extracts 
which are likely to be prejudicial to 
public interests or to give rise to con
troversies are withheld where consider
ed essential.
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Dr. M. M. Das: Such a case as men

tioned by the hon. Member has not 
come to our notice, but there are 
grounds in which delay may occur.
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Dr. M. M. Das: There are two libra
ries relating to this question: one is
the National Archives of India Library, 
which is a research library and not 
a lending library, and the other is the 
National Library of Calcutta. So far 
as the library of National Archives 
of India is concerned, the facilities 
given to scholars have been withdrawn 
because of some valid reasons. So far 
as the National Library of Calcutta is 
concerned, there is an existing provi
sion by which scholars can borrow 
books direct from that library.
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Dr. M. M. Dm: So fa r  as the N atlo- 
nal Archives of India is concerned, the 
scholars are given every possible faci
lity. Recently we have appointed a 
Research Oflftcer to look into the ad
vantages and disadvantages and the 
facilities for research by the scholars.i I;

Stipends for SciENxinc & T echnical 
T raining

 ̂ nsZO. Shrimati Renu Chakravartty:
(a) Will the Minister of Education 
be pleased to state Ihow many stipends 
for practical training in scientific and 
technical subjects have been given 
during the year 1953-54?

(b) How many industfries have
come forward to share the cost of 
such stipends?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the 
Minister of Education (Dr. M. M. Das):
(a)  One hundred and eighty.

(b) Twenty-nine industrial estab
lishments have agreed to share the 
cost of stipends.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: May
I know how many more stipends will

♦ not be available as a result of the 29 
industries co-operating?

Dr. M. M. Das: The proposal of the 
. Government is to invite these indus

trial establishments to share the cost 
of these scholarships. So, there is no 
question of increasinii the number of 
scholarships due to the participation 
of these indURtrid.] establishments.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: In the
brochure given to us by the Education 
Ministry, it was stated that there was 
a paucity of funds and in order to 
increase the nunnber of stipends avail
able, necessary appeals have been made 
to industrial establishments. From 
that point of view, are we to take it 
that in spite of these 29 units co
operating, there will be no substantial 
increase in the number of stipends?

Dr. M. M. Das: The appeal was niade 
to industrial establishments not because 
of paucity of funds, buD because it 
was considered desirable by virtue of 
experience that industrial establish
ments should participate in the scheme 
so as to give more effective facilities 
to the trainees.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: I am
afraid he has not read his own book. 
How many have graduated from tech
nological and engineering institutes in
1953-54 and how many have got sti
pends for practical training?

Dr. M. M. Das: I have got the figures 
of trainees who have obtained stipends, 
but I have nof fijot the figures of those 
who have passed from the institutes.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: Is it a
fact that not more than 10 per cent, 
of the total number of graduates get 
stipends for practical training?

Dr. M. M. Das: Maybe.
Dr. Rama Rao: Out of these stipends, 

how many have been given for key 
and heavy industries?

Dr. M. M. Das: The figure is not at 
present with me.

N ew System of T reasury Payments

*1983. Shri Gidwaiii: (a) Will the 
Minister of Finance be pleased to 
state whether it is a fact that Govern
ment have introduced a new system 
of making payments at the treasury 
since November, 1953?

(b) Is it a fact that several com
plaints of delay have been received 
by Government since the introduction 
of this new system?

(c) If so, what action have Gov
ernment taken in the matter?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the 
Minister of Finance (Shri B. R. Bha-
gat): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). Complaints obout 
delay arising out of certain procedu
ral difficulties were brought to the 
ral ditnciiHies were brought to the 
measures have already been taken.




